## 

WHEREAS, the lease with the Port of Shelton for the property known as the County Fairgrounds, was cancelled on November 6, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Mason County Convention Center and Fair are no longer funded in the Mason County budget or managed by the County with the cancellation of the lease;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mason County Board of Commissioners that the Mason County Code Chapter 2.80—Convention Center and Fair is hereby repealed.

Dated this \( \lambda \lambda \) day of October, 2014.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Terri Jeffreys, Chair

Tim Sheldon, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Randy Neatherlin, Commissioner

J. Almanzor, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tim Whitehead, Chief DPA

J:\RESOLUTIONS & ORDINANCES\RESOLUTIONS -ORDINANCES Word Files\2014\Amend Mason County Code Chaper 2.80.docx